without a flotation adjustment to the equity return. Further, adjusting his estimate

downward by 20 to 30 basis points for financial risk results in about an equity return

recommendation consistent with what I recommend in this case.

DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENTS REGARDING THE REBUTTAL

TESTIMONY OF COMPANY WITNESS MICHAEL O'BRYAN?

Yes. Mr. O'Bryan has provided, in his February I L 2010 rebuttal testimony, an update

of the capital structure and capital costs for the Company at December 31,2009. Mr.

O'Bryan's updated capital structure reflects a September 2009 equity increase as well as

Dr. Morin's updated cost of equity recommendation.

IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE COMMISSION CONSIDER THE

UPDATED CAPITAL STRUCTURE IN THIS CASE'!

Yes. The updated capital structure is a known and measurable change of the Company's

capital costs and should be employed in establishing rates in this case.

HOW DOES THE USE OF THE UPDATED CAPITAL STRUCTURE IMPACT

YOUR RECOMMENDATION IN THIS CASE?

My recommendation set forth in Table 6 in my direct testimony was based on the

Company's filed capital structure and cost rates adjusted for a 10.2% equity return. The

resulting overall return at that time was 7.961 %.

Page 8 oflO

•
Surrebuttal Testimony
Daniel J. Lawton
Case No. ER-2010-0036

Employing the updated capital structure and the corrected 10.1 (Yo equity return results in

an overall return recommendation of 8.058% as shown in the following table:

Table 2

AmerenUE Updated Capital Structure as of December 31, 20098

Description Amount Ratio Cost Weighted Cost
Long-tenn
Debt $3,655,R 10,419 47.390% 5.944'Yo 2.R17%
Preterred
Stock 114,502,040 1.4R4% 5.189% 0.077%
Common
Equity 3,944,011,192 51.126% 10.100% 5.164%

Total $7,714,323,651 100.00°;(, 8.058%

3

4

5 Q18.

6

7 A.

8

9

10

II

12

13 Q19.

14

15 A.

As can be seen from the above table, the recommended return is now 8.058% when the

capital stmcture is updated and my equity return recommendation is corrected to 10.1 %.

HAS THE COMPANY IDENTIFIED A SPECIFIC FLOTATION COST

AMOUNT IN THE REBUTTAL TESTIMONY'!

Yes. At page 3, line 22 of Mr. O'Bryan's rebuttal testimony; he identifies a flotation

expense for AmerenUE of $ 13,703,966. If the Commission detennines this $13,7 million

expense is reasonable and should be recovered by the Company, then such amount should

be amortized over a period of years with the annual amortization included in cost of